Ind AS 101, First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to assess classification and measurement
  of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
  transition to Ind AS.

86   Hindustan Foods Limited

 5.3 Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
  previous GAAP to Ind AS  required under Ind AS 101:

  (a)  Reconciliation of Equity as at 1 April 2016 and as at 31 March 2017

  (b)  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

  The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous GAAP information has been
  regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP/ Indian GAAP information is derived from the
  Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

 (a) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2016

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Regrouped

Indian GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets   -
Property, plant and equipment  865.30  -  865.30
Capital work-in-progress  224.65  - 224.65
Financial assets - -

Loans  0.76 - 0.76
Deferred tax asset (net)  149.33  (68.18) 81.15
Non-current tax assets  17.53 - 17.53
Other non-current assets  47.99   (47.99) -
Total non-current assets  1,305.56   (116.17)  1,189.39

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  150.06  -   150.06
Financial assets

Trade receivables  363.81  -   363.81
Cash and cash equivalents  0.50  -   0.50
Bank balances other than above  12.99  -   12.99
Other financial assets  3.63  -   3.63

Other current assets  97.22  -   97.22
Total current assets  628.21  -   628.21
Total assets  1,933.77  (116.17)  1,817.60

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity -
Equity share capital  660.00  (160.00)  500.00
Other equity  (512.86)  1.73  (511.13)
Total equity  147.14  (158.27)  (11.13)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,043.85  42.11  1,085.96
Other financial liabilities  119.04  -  119.04

Employee benefit obligations  10.68  -  10.68
Total non-current liabilities  1,173.57  42.11  1,215.68

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  62.79  -   62.79
Trade payables  415.10  -   415.10
Other financial liabilities  83.70  -   83.70

Other current liabilities  51.46  -   51.46
Total current liabilities  613.05  -   613.05
Total liabilities  1,786.63  42.10  1,828.73
Total equity and liabilities  1,933.77 (116.17)  1,817.60

87   Annual Report 2017-18

   (b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Regrouped

Indian GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  942.23  -  942.23
Capital work-in-progress  331.60  -   331.60
Financial assets  -   -   -

Loans  185.34  (158.20)  27.14
Other financial assets  31.75  -   31.75

Deferred tax asset (net)  146.69  (43.25)  103.44
Other non-current assets  338.13  -   338.13
Total non-current assets  1,975.74  (201.45)  1,774.29

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  591.22  -  591.22
Financial assets

Trade receivables  681.19  -   681.19
Cash and cash equivalents  471.65  -   471.65
Bank balances other than above  1,144.28  -   1,144.28
Loans  -
Other financial assets  95.28  -   95.28

Other current assets  266.32  -   266.32
Total current assets  3,249.94  -   3,249.94
Total assets  5,225.68  (201.45)  5,024.23

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,459.25  (160.00)  1,299.25
Other equity  2,019.23  (118.88)  1,900.35
Total equity  3,478.48  (278.88)  3,199.60

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  468.40  45.90  514.29
Other financial liabilities  13.27  -   13.27

Provisions  12.49  22.12  34.61
Total non-current liabilities  494.16  68.02  562.17

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  1,091.66  -   1,091.66
Other financial liabilities  12.68  -   12.68

Other current liabilities  147.92  -  147.92
Provisions  -   9.42  9.42
Current tax liabilities (net)  0.78  -   0.78
Total current liabilities  1,253.04  9.42  1,262.46
Total liabilities  1,747.20  77.44  1,824.63
Total equity and liabilities  5,225.68  (201.45)  5,024.23

88   Hindustan Foods Limited

 (c) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Regrouped

Indian GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations  3,786.41  82.10  3,868.52
Other income  21.55  -   21.55
Total income  3,807.96  82.10  3,890.07

EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed  2,304.99  (38.95)  2,266.05
Purchase of Stock-in-trade  68.66  68.66
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade
and work-in-progress

 (72.02)  -   (72.02)

Employee benefit expense  405.66  (83.88)  321.77
Finance costs  93.86  0.80  94.66
Depreciation and amortization expense  136.24  -   136.24
Manufacturing and operating costs  685.31  685.31
Other expenses  772.26  (465.80)  306.46
Total expenses  3,640.99  166.14  3,807.13

PROFIT /(LOSS) BEFORE TAX  166.97  (84.04)  82.94
Tax expense
Current tax  30.00  -   30.00
Deferred tax  2.64  (16.26)  (13.62)
Total income tax expense  32.64  (16.26)  16.38

LOSS FOR THE YEAR  134.33  (67.77)  66.56
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability  (26.20)  (26.20)
Income tax effect  -   8.66  8.66
Other comprehensive income for the year  -   (17.54)  (17.54)
Total other comprehensive income for the year  134.33  (85.31)  49.02

89   Annual Report 2017-18

(a) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to first-
time adoption

As at
31 March 2017

As at
1 April 2016

Shareholder’s equity as per Indian GAAP audited financial statements
(including preference share capital)

3,478.48 147.14

ADJUSTMENT
Liability Component of redeemable non cumulative non convertible
preference shares at amortised cost

 c(i)  (45.90)  (42.11)

Unamortised product launch expenses written off  c(ii)  (122.91)  (47.99)
Unamortised share issue expenses written off  c(iii)  (35.29)  -

[…]

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
  to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company’s
  functional currency).

The following table shows foreign currency exposures receivable and payable at the end of the reporting period

   (All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Foreign currency in
lakhs

Rs. in lakhs Foreign currency in
lakhs

Rs. in lakhs

Debtors EURO  6.39  515.52  2.98  213.47
GBP  0.83  76.31  0.74  62.40

Cash & cash equivalents EURO  2.38  192.24  -   -
Borrowings EURO  3.76  302.99  -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EURO and GBP exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

114   Hindustan Foods Limited

Effect on profit-  total gain / (loss)
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

  5% increase in exchange rate  5% decrease in exchange rate
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Debtors 29.59 13.79 (29.59) (13.79)

Cash & cash equivalents 9.61 0.00 (9.61) 0.00

Borrowings (15.15) 0.00 15.15 0.00

24.05 13.79 (24.05) (13.79)

(B) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
 contractual obligations. Credit risk is primarily attributable to the Company’s trade and other receivables. The amounts presented
 in this standalone statement of financial position are net of allowances for doubtful receivables, estimated by management
 based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

 The Company measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables and loan from individual customers based on historical trend,